

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

Criminal Application No. 389 of 2016

Aniruddha Pradyumna Deshpande ... Applicant
versus

The Maharashtra Pollution Control
Board and Anr. ... Respondents

with

Criminal Application No. 124 of 2012

Shyamkant Kalidas Dharmadhikari ... Applicant
versus

The Maharashtra Pollution Control
Board and Anr. ... Respondents

with

Criminal Application No. 149 of 2012

Shalaka Gulabchand Dhawan ... Applicant
versus

The State of Maharashtra and Anr. ... Respondents

with

Criminal Application No. 150 of 2012

Gautam Thapar ... Applicant
versus

The State of Maharashtra and Anr. ... Respondents

with

Criminal Application No. 151 of 2012

Vithal Maniar ... Applicant
versus

The State of Maharashtra and Anr. ...Respondents
with

Writ Petition No. 1417 of 2012

Anuradha Jitendra Desai ... Petitioner
versus

The State of Maharashtra and Anr. ...Respondents
with

Criminal Application No. 487 of 2012

Surendra Kumar Khandelwal ... Applicant
versus

The Maharashtra Pollution Control Board and Anr. ...Respondents

with

Criminal Application No. 488 of 2012

Krishna Gajanan Tendulkar ... Applicant
versus

The Maharashtra Pollution Control Board and Anr. ...Respondents

with

Criminal Application No. 498 of 2012

S Narayan ... Applicant
versus

The Maharashtra Pollution Control Board and Anr. ...Respondents

Mr Amit Karle, for the Applicant in APL/389/2016.

Ms Gunjan Mangla, for the Petitioner in WP/1417/2012.

Mr Abhay Nevagi a/w Mr Amit Singh a/w Mr Bhushan Bhadgale a/w Ms Janhavi Jadhav, for the Applicant in APL/124/2012, APL/149/2012, APL/150/2012, APL/151/2012, APL/487/2012, APL/488/2012, APL/498/2012.
Mr B B Kulkarni, APP, for Respondent / State.

Coram: R.N. Laddha, J.

Date: 11 November 2025

P.C.:

- . The Registry to trace the papers and place them before the Court on the next occasion.
2. Interim relief granted earlier, if any, shall continue to operate till the next date.
3. By consent, stand over to 22 December 2025.

(R.N. Laddha, J.)